ENPHASE ENERGY, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Enphase Energy, Inc. | 2022 Form 10-K | 101

Sensitivity of Level 3 Inputs - Warranty Obligations

Each of the significant unobservable inputs is independent of the other. The profit element and risk premium
are estimated based on requirements of a third-party participant willing to assume the Company’s warranty
obligations. The credit‑adjusted risk‑free rate (“discount rate”) is determined by reference to the Company’s own
credit standing at the fair value measurement date. Increasing the profit element and risk premium input by
100 basis points would result in a $0.6 million increase to the liability. Decreasing the profit element and risk
premium by 100 basis points would result in a $1.1 million reduction of the liability. Increasing the discount rate by
100 basis points would result in a $4.6 million reduction of the liability. Decreasing the discount rate by 100 basis
points would result in a $4.4 million increase to the liability.

12. DEBT

The following table provides information regarding the Company’s debt:

December 31,

2022
December 31,

2021
   (In thousands)
Convertible notes

Notes due 2028 $ 575,000   $ 575,000
Less: unamortized debt discount  —   (143,636)
Less: unamortized debt issuance costs  (6,705)   (5,775)

Carrying amount of Notes due 2028 (1)  568,295   425,589

Notes due 2026  632,500   632,500
Less: unamortized debt discount  —   (104,755)
Less: unamortized debt issuance costs  (6,307)   (6,678)

Carrying amount of Notes due 2026 (1)  626,193   521,067

Notes due 2025  102,175   102,175
Less: unamortized debt discount  (10,229)   (14,584)
Less: unamortized debt issuance costs  (1,054)   (1,539)

Carrying amount of Notes due 2025  90,892   86,052

Notes due 2023  5,000   5,000
Less: unamortized issuance costs  (23)   (62)

Carrying amount of Notes due 2023  4,977   4,938

Total carrying amount of debt  1,290,357   1,037,646
Less: current portion of convertible notes  (90,892)   (86,052)

Debt, non-current $ 1,199,465   $ 951,594

  (1) The net carrying amount was increased on January 1, 2022 as a result of the adoption of ASU 2020-06. Refer to Note 2.
“Summary of Significant Accounting Policies,” in the notes to the consolidated financial statements included in Part II, Item
8 of this Annual Report on Form 10-K for further information.

Table of Contents

ENPHASE ENERGY, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Enphase Energy, Inc. | 2022 Form 10-K | 102

Convertible Senior Notes due 2028

On March 1, 2021, the Company issued $575.0 million aggregate principal amount of the Notes due 2028.
The Notes due 2028 will not bear regular interest, and the principal amount of the Notes due 2028 will not accrete.